

LAW OFFICES
MORGAN, LEWIS & BOCKIUS LLP
Richard G. Rosenblatt
502 Carnegie Center
Princeton, New Jersey 08540-6241
+1.609.919.6600
richard.rosenblatt@morganlewis.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

**THE ERISA INDUSTRY
COMMITTEE,**

Plaintiff,

v.

**ROBERT ASARO-ANGELO, in his
official capacity as THE
COMMISSIONER OF THE NEW
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF
LABOR AND WORKFORCE
DEVELOPMENT,**

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 3:20-cv-10094

MOTION DATE: JUNE 21, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. THE AMENDED NJ WARN ACT REQUIRES EMPLOYERS TO PAY SEVERANCE WHEN EMPLOYEES ARE TERMINATED UNDER CERTAIN CIRCUMSTANCES.....	4
B. THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE AMENDED NJ WARN ACT IS SUBJECT TO THE PENDING STATE OF EMERGENCY.....	8
III. SUMMARY JUDGMENT STANDARD	9
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. THE SCOPE OF ERISA’S PREEMPTION CLAUSE IS BROAD BY DESIGN TO PRECLUDE ALL STATE LAWS THAT RELATE TO EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PLANS.....	10
B. THE AMENDED NJ WARN ACT IS PREEMPTED BY ERISA BECAUSE IT REQUIRES EMPLOYERS TO ESTABLISH OR MODIFY ERISA-GOVERNED SEVERANCE PLANS.....	13
V. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	12
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	9
<i>Bogue v. Ampex Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 1319 (9th Cir. 1992)	17, 18
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enf’t v. Dillingham Constr., N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	12
<i>Cole v. Champion Enters., Inc.</i> , No. 1:05-00415, 2005 WL 8167130 (M.D.N.C. Nov. 1, 2005).....	21
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	11
<i>Curtiss-Wright Corp. v. Schoonejongen</i> , 514 U.S. 73 (1995).....	11
<i>Darlin v. Consol. Rail Corp.</i> , 93 F. Supp. 2d 599 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	17, 19, 20
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	12
<i>Fort Halifax Packing Co. v. Coyne</i> , 482 U.S. 1 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fresolone v. Fiserv, Inc.</i> , No. 12-3312, 2013 WL 135111 (D.N.J. Jan. 9, 2013)	19
<i>Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon</i> , 498 U.S. 133 (1990).....	1, 11

Kaucher v. Cty. of Bucks,
455 F.3d 418 (3d Cir. 2006)9

Koenig v. Automatic Data Processing,
156 F. App’x 461 (3d Cir. 2005)14

Kohn v. AT & T Corp.,
58 F. Supp. 2d 393 (D.N.J. 1999).....10

Lawson v. Consol. Rail Corp.,
No. CIV. A. 97-7206, 1999 WL 171431 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 29, 1999),
aff’d, 208 F.3d 206 (3d Cir. 2000).....17

Lempa v. Rohm & Haas Co.,
No. 05-cv-0985, 2007 WL 878496 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 20, 2007).....20

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. Donegan,
746 F.3d 497 (2d Cir. 2014), *aff’d sub nom. Gobeille v. Liberty
Mut. Ins. Co.*, 136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....10

Makwana v. Express Scripts, Inc.,
No. 14-7096, 2015 WL 4078048 (D.N.J. July 6, 2015).....17, 20

Mallon v. Tr. Co. of N.J. Severance Pay Plan,
282 F. App’x 991 (3d Cir. 2008)20

Mass. v. Morash,
490 U.S. 107 (1989).....14

NGS Am., Inc. v. Barnes,
998 F.2d 296 (5th Cir. 1993)10

Otero Carrasquillo v. Pharmacia Corp.,
466 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2006).....20

Pane v. RCA Corp.,
667 F. Supp. 168 (D.N.J. 1987), *aff’d*, 868 F.2d 631 (3d Cir. 1989).....16, 17

Pane v. RCA Corp.,
868 F.2d 631 (3d Cir. 1989)*passim*

Riordan v. Optum & Oxford Health Plan,
 No. 3:17-cv-6472-BRM-TJB, 2018 WL 3105426 (D.N.J. June 25,
 2018) (Martinotti, J.).....12

Simas v. Quaker Fabric Corp. of Fall River,
 6 F.3d 849 (1st Cir. 1993).....*passim*

Whalen v. Revlon, Inc.,
 No. CIV. 89-4373 (CSF), 1991 WL 10019 (D.N.J. Jan. 22, 1991).....18

Wiest v. Tyco Elecs. Corp.,
 812 F.3d 319 (3d Cir. 2016)10

Yochum v. Barnett Banks, Inc. Severance Pay Plan,
 234 F.3d 541 (11th Cir. 2000)20

Zgrablich v. Cardone Indus., Inc.,
 No. CV 15-4665, 2016 WL 427360 (E.D. Pa. Feb. 3, 2016)17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 1003(a)10

Amended NJ WARN Act Is Preempted By ERISA13

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974, 29 U.S.C. §§
 1001 *et seq.*1

ERISA*passim*

ERISA Section 514(a), 29 U.S.C. § 1144(a)1, 11

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 34:21-1*passim*

2019 N.J. Sess. Law8

2020 N.J. Sess. Law8

N.J. Stat. Ann. §§ 34:21-1 *et seq.*3

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 34:21-2.....5

New Jersey WARN Act3

NJ WARN Act	<i>passim</i>
NJ WARN Act. 2019 N.J. Sess. Law	3
amendments to the NJ WARN Act on ERISA	<i>passim</i>
Plant Job Loss Notification Act	1
State Laws	10
WARN Act.....	1
Worker Adjustment Retraining and Notification Act, 29 U.S.C. §§ 2101 et seq.	1
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	9
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure Rule 56	1
Local Rule 56.1	3
New Jersey Senate Bill No. 3170	1
Senate Bill No. 2353	8
